
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

20 September 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 28th 
September, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for 
Members' inspection for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 17 August 2016

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 11 - 14

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/12/01892/FL - East Acres, Branbridges Road, East 
Peckham 

15 - 30

6. TM/15/03084/FL - Phase 4, Platt Industrial Estate, Maidstone 
Road, Platt 

31 - 56

7. TM/16/00776/FL - Barnfield Cottage, Stone Street Road, Ivy 
Hatch 

57 - 74

8. TM/16/02105/FL - Railway Cottage, Maidstone Road, Wrotham 
Heath 

75 - 86

9. TM/16/01600/FL - The Old Stable Building, Old Parsonage 
Court, West Malling 

87 - 98

10. 16/00016/USEM - Land south west of Claygate House, Winfield 
Lane, Borough Green 

99 - 102

11. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 103 - 104

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

13. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr B J Luker

Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th August, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers 
and Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors O C Baldock, N J Heslop and M Taylor were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S R J Jessel 
(Vice-Chairman), M A C Balfour, M A Coffin, Miss J L Sergison and 
Miss S O Shrubsole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP2 16/45   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 6 July 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 16/46   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 August 2016

2

AP2 16/47   TM/15/03051/FL - ST GEORGES COURT, WEST STREET, 
WROTHAM 

Demolition of the existing housing to be replaced with new residential 
flats and houses, with associated ancillary buildings, parking and 
amenity space: 5 apartment blocks 2-3 storeys in height consisting of 9 
X 1 bed and 43 X 2 bed units; 6 X 2 bed houses and 2 X 3 bed houses 
with private garden amenity space at St Georges Court, West Street, 
Wrotham. 

RESOLVED:  That a Members’ Site Inspection be arranged to fully 
explore and assess issues regarding the:

- Relationship with Courtyard Gardens to the East
- Relationship with Childs Way to the North
- Relationship with Goodworth Road/Mountain Close to the West
- Relationship with West Street
- Parking issues in West Street
- Context of the form and materials within the AONB and setting of 

the Conservation Area
- Trees
- Junction of West Street and High Street
- Location of Primary School
- Location relative to the local services

In addition, Members requested that a list of those concerns raised and 
highlighted by consultees and the public speakers be available at the 
Site Inspection for information.

[Speakers: Mr P Gillin on behalf of CPRE; Mrs C Savill, member of the 
public;  Mr B Bell on behalf of the Courtyard Gardens Residents; and 
Wrotham Parish Council (Mr H Rayner)]

AP2 16/48   TM/16/01231/FL - OAKDENE CAFE, LONDON ROAD, WROTHAM 

Demolition of existing single storey structure and associated outhouses 
(A3 and C3 uses) and creation of new part 2, part 3 storey mixed use 
complex (A3 restaurant and C1 business hotel) plus basement  and 
surface parking spaces across 3077sqm of the site. 5360sqm to the rear 
of the site will be planted with native species trees as an improved 
nature reserve at Oakdene Café, London Road, Wrotham. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to:

(1) Referral to the National Planning Caseworker Unit as a departure 
from the Development Plan

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 August 2016

3

(2) An updated Plans List being noted

(3) Amended Condition:

10.Prior to the first occupation of any part of the building hereby 
approved, the vehicular access arrangements, including changes to 
markings on London Road shall be fully implemented in accordance 
with 8120R/902 Rev B dated 17.06.16 or any approved variation 
thereof.  Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the works shall include a 
ghosted right turn lane and be subject to additional signing, lining, 
lighting and surfacing works in accordance with Section 278 
Agreement and they shall be retained as approved.

Reason:  The protection of highway safety.

14.  No drainage systems for the infiltration of surface water drainage 
into the ground are permitted from the modular attention tank or the 
underground parking drainage system, other than with the express 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority, which may be given 
for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there 
is no resultant unacceptable risk to controlled waters.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason:  To protect pollution of controlled waters and comply with 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

(4) Additional Condition(s):

22.  No development shall take place until details and results of the 
[...]
LLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - 15/00299/WORKH - 
THE OLD BAKERY, LONDON ROAD, ADDINGTON 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health reported 
the unauthorised creation of a large area of hardstanding to the south of 
the property. 

It was reported that the site was in the Green Belt and, therefore, 
Section 9 of the NPPF applied. The significant amount of engineered 
hard surfacing constructed and the large amounts of furniture and other 
products likely to be stored on this area would have a harmful effect on 
the openness of the site and would not preserve the openness of the 
Green Belt.  Therefore, this was considered inappropriate development 
and was harmful to the character and visual amenity of the area and was 
contrary to policies CP2 of the TMBCS and policy SQ1 of the MDE DPD.

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED to seek the 
removal of the unauthorised hardstanding and the land restored to its 
former condition, the detailed wording of which to be agreed with the 
Director of Central Services.

AP2 16/53   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and
[...]
(Exemptions)
FC Felling Licence
FL Full Application
FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time
FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment
FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry
GOV Consultation on Government Development
HN Hedgerow Removal Notice
HSC Hazardous Substances Consent

Page 13



4

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 
made by KCC or TMBC)

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time
LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development
LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development
LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development
LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details
MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined)
NMA Non Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 14



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

East Peckham
East Peckham And 
Golden Green

27 November 2012 TM/12/01892/FL

Proposal: Retention of change of use of land to use as a residential 
caravan site for one gypsy family, including the laying of a hard 
standing, erection of fencing, detached amenity building and 
steps and decked areas to mobile home. Land raised by 300 
mm hardcore/pavers

Location: East Acres Branbridges Road East Peckham Tonbridge Kent 
TN12 5HD 

Applicant: Mr Kevin Eastwood

1. Description:

1.1 Members may recall that an Enforcement Notice in respect of this development 
was issued in February 2010. The Notice was subject to an appeal. The Notice 
was uph
[...]
th 
two caravans, construction of hardstanding and erection of amenity building

 
TM/12/01534/DEEM 18 October 2010

Deemed application as a result of Enforcement Appeal (10/00012/ENFNOT) for 
change of use of the land to a residential caravan site and the creation of a hard 
surface

 

Page 16



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

5. Consultees:

5.1 PC: Object on grounds that development is inappropriate in Green Belt, in an area 
at risk from flooding and considered too obtrusive for village environs. 

5.2 KCC (H+T): No objections subject to the imposition of conditions. 

5.3 UMIDB: Opposed to any loss of flood storage (without appropriate compensatory 
storage) or the obstruction of flood flows. As this site is directly alongside the River 
Medway, request that EA advice is sought and followed in respect of flood plain 
issues.

5.4 EA: Object to the application for the following reasons:

5.4.1 The development falls into a flood risk vulnerability category that is inappropriate 
to the flood zone in which the application site is located. The development type is 
classified as highly vulnerable in accordance with Table 2 of the technical guide to 
the NPPF. Tables 1 and 3 of the technical guide make clear that this type of 
development is not compatible with this flood zone and should therefore not be 
permitted. 

5.4.2 The site lies within Flood Zone 3b defined by the technical guide to the NPPF as 
having a very high probability of flooding where the risk to life and/or property from 
fluvial inundation would be unacceptable. 

5.4.3 We recommend that the application be refused on this basis.

5.4.4 Supporting Notes: The site lies in an area considered to be functional flood plain ie 
flood zone 3b. This flood risk arises from the River Medway and is not dealt with in 
paragraph 3.12 of the FRA. There are no defences in place to reduce this risk and 
flows are expected to be deep and fast. Accordingly to the NPPF, caravans are 
co
[...]
ing permission for this development pending the progression of the Local 
Plan. In making this conclusion, I am mindful that there is an identified unmet need 
to be addressed

6.49 In light of the above considerations, on balance, I recommend as follows:   

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

Reasons

Page 26



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

1 The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a strong 
presumption against permitting inappropriate development, as defined in 
paragraphs 89-91 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and paragraph 
16 of the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2015 and Policies CP3 and CP20 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. The development 
constitutes inappropriate development which is harmful to the Green Belt by 
definition. Furthermore, the development by virtue of its specific nature, siting and 
scale causes material harm to the open function and character of the Metropolitan 
Green Belt and gives rise to an encroachment of built development into the 
countryside, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 79 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012. There are no very special circumstances which outweigh 
the degree of harm caused to the Green Belt by inappropriateness and harm to 
openness. The development is therefore contrary to the requirements set out in 
Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, the Planning Policy for 
Travellers Sites 2015 and policies CP3 and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy 2007.

2 The development, by virtue of its nature, siting and scale, detracts from the 
character of the rural locality and causes harm to the rural amenity of the 
countryside and is therefore contrary to Policies CP14 and CP20 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. 

3 The site lies within flood zone 3b, which is designated as functional floodplain and 
as having a very high probability of flooding where the risk to life and/or property 
from fluvial inundation would be unacceptable. The development is considered to 
be highly vulnerable to flooding and therefore unsuitable for this site and contrary 
to the requirements of paragraph 13 of the Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 
2015 and policies CP10 and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 
Strategy 2007. 

7.2 Enforcement Action concerning the continued non-compliance with the 
Enforcement Notice upheld by the Planning Inspector to be instigated 

Contact: Emma Keefe

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

TM/12/01892/FL

East Acres Branbridges Road East Peckham Tonbridge Kent TN12 5HD

Retention of change of use of land to use as a residential caravan site for one gypsy 
family, including the laying of a hard standing, erection of fencing, detached amenity 
building and steps and decked areas to mobile home. Land raised by 300 mm 
hardcore/pavers

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

11 November 2015 TM/15/03084/FL

Proposal: Erection of an industrial building comprising 3 no. light 
industrial units, with associated vehicle access and parking

Location: Phase 4   Platt Industrial Estate Maidstone Road Platt 
Sevenoaks Kent 

Applicant: Prime Securities Ltd

1. Description:

1.1 The application proposes the erection of a new industrial building on a currently 
vacant plot of land within Platt Industrial Estate (known as Phase 4) to create a 
building comprising 3 light industrial units, with a new access, parking and turning 
areas and associated engineering works, fencing and landscaping.

1.2 T
[...]
 Part demolition and re-use of existing riding arena building as a 
dwelling with associated external alterations to the building, 
engineering works, access, parking and residential curtilage

Location: Barnfield Cottage  Stone Street Road Ivy Hatch Sevenoaks 
Kent TN15 0NH 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs John and Iwona McElroy

1. Description:

1.1 The application proposes to re-use a redundant private indoor riding arena 
building associated with Barnfield Cottage as a single dwelling.  It is proposed to 
remove part of the building and carry out external and internal alterations to 
facilitate its use as a dwelling.  The development will also involve engineering 
works comprising the removal of the existing sand school, re-profiling of the land 
and the provision of hard surfaced areas for vehicle access and parking.  A new 
residential curtilage will also be formed comprising primarily the area of the 
existing sand school to the north of the building.

1.2 The riding arena building will be reduced in width by 6m (one span) providing a 
revised building measuring 37m x 21.5m.  The converted building will provide 
ground floor accommodation consisting of 5 bedrooms with en-suites, 
kitchen/family room, drawing room, dining room, living room and a study.  The 
external alterations are to consist of red/brown brick plinth and dark brown 
horizontal timber wall cladding, natural slate roof and painted or stained timber 
doors and windows.  An arrangement of roof lights is proposed each side of the 
ridge of the building. 

1.3 Access to the site will be provided by sharing the main access drive for Barnfield 
Cottage.  A parking and turning area is to be positioned adjacent to the front 
northeast corner of the building.

1.4 Surface water from the building is to be drained to a new soakaway and foul water 
is to be directed to a new package treatment plant, both to be situated to the south 
of the building. 

1.5 A Design and Access Statement, Planning Statement, Structural
[...]
e 
applicant is advised to seek further advice to ensure the necessary precautions 
are implemented for the duration of the demolition.  More information can be found 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/asbestos/ and 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/asbestos/faq.htm#domestic-properties.

9 The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 
severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of 
sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.

10 The hedgerow shown on the plans should be located 1.5m away from the 
boundary to the bridleway.  With regard to any works that may affect the public 
bridleway, the applicant should contact Kent County Council, Strategic Planning, 
West Kent PROW, 8 Abbey Wood Road, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 
4YT.  Tel: (01732) 872 829.

Contact: Mark Fewster

Page 72



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

TM/16/00776/FL

Barnfield Cottage  Stone Street Road Ivy Hatch Sevenoaks Kent TN15 0NH

Part demolition and re-use of existing riding arena building as a dwelling with removal of 
sand school and associated external alterations to the building, engineering works, 
access, parking and residential curtilage

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

11 July 2016 TM/16/02105/FL

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 12 of planning 
permission TM/15/00453/FL (As varied by non-material 
amendment TM/16/01843/NMA) to provide design changes to 
the dwellings

Location: Railway Cottage Maidstone Road Wrotham Heath Sevenoaks 
Kent TN15 7SZ 

Applicant: Magnum Opus Developments (Wrotham) Limited

1. Description:

1.1 The application proposes minor material amendments to planning permission 

[...]
t Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 
severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of 
sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.

8 The applicant should ensure that adequate access is provided to the site for fire 
service vehicles in-line with the following advice from the Kent Fire Brigade:    
 The road width is no less than 3.7m
 Any pinch points ie. gates, are no less than 3.1m wide
 A hammer head or turning circle is made available for a fire appliance
 The road is constructed to take the weight of a 12.5 tonne fire appliance
 There are no overhead cables/obstacles less than 4m high

Contact: Mark Fewster

Page 84



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

TM/16/02105/FL

Railway Cottage Maidstone Road Wrotham Heath Sevenoaks Kent TN15 7SZ

Section 73 application to vary condition 12 of planning permission TM/15/00453/FL (As 
varied by non-material amendment TM/16/01843/NMA) to provide design changes to 
the dwellings

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

West Malling
West Malling And 
Leybourne

23 May 2016 TM/16/01600/FL

Proposal: Two storey side extension
Location: The Old Stable Building Old Parsonage Court West Malling 

Kent ME19 6NZ  
Applicant: Ms Taylor

1. Description

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for a two-storey extension to a 
detached one-bedroom residential property to provide space for a kitchen on the 
ground-floor and a second bedroom above. 

1.2 The extension would be added to the northeast-facing elevation of the dwelling, to 
a width of 4m and depth of 4m.  It would be set back from the northwest elevation 
by 500mm and from the southeast face by 2.5m.  A dual-pitch roof is proposed, 
including a rooflight in each slo
[...]
ANE, BOROUGH GREEN – 
UPDATE REPORT

To update Members on enforcement action taken using emergency powers in 
connection with the development on land south-west of Claygate House, Winfield 
Lane, Borough Green.  (16/00016/USEM)

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Enforcement investigations concerning various activities and operational 
development in connection with this land recently concluded that a number of 
uses had ensued and operational development had taken place without the 
benefit of planning permission. To summarise, these breaches of planning 
control include the following: 

 Siting of a caravan believed to be in residential occupation;

 Creation of an associated residential curtilage in connection with the 
occupation of the caravan;

 Open storage across portions of the site; and

 Creation of areas of hardstanding and access track.  

1.1.2 Given the specific nature of the site - it is located within the Metropolitan 
Green Belt and open countryside and is situated adjacent to the Conservation 
Area - and in order to ensure that none of the elements under investigation 
became immune from planning control, the decision was taken to use the 
emergency powers of the Director of Central Services to serve a series of 
Enforcement Notices requiring the removal of the unauthorised development 
and cessation of unauthorised uses.  

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



1.1.3 The Enforcement Notices were served on 09 September 2016. If no appeal is 
lodged by the developer, the Notices will become effective on 11 October 
2016 with the period for compliance in each case being by 11 January 2016. 

FOR INFORMATION    

Page 100



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 28 September 2016

16/00016/USEM

Land South West Of Claygate House Winfield Lane Borough Green Sevenoaks Kent 

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 103

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/12/01892/FL - East Acres, Branbridges Road, East Peckham
	Map

	6 TM/15/03084/FL - Phase 4, Platt Industrial Estate, Maidstone Road, Platt
	Map

	7 TM/16/00776/FL - Barnfield Cottage, Stone Street Road, Ivy Hatch
	Map

	8 TM/16/02105/FL - Railway Cottage, Maidstone Road, Wrotham Heath
	Map

	9 TM/16/01600/FL - The Old Stable Building, Old Parsonage Court, West Malling
	Map

	10 16/00016/USEM - Land south west of Claygate House, Winfield Lane, Borough Green
	Map

	12 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28th September, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr T B Shaw and 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors M Taylor and O C Baldock were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker, Mrs S L Luck and Miss J L Sergison

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/54   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP2 16/55   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 17 August 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 16/56   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 September 2016

AP 2

AP2 16/57   TM/12/01892/FL - EAST ACRES, BRANBRIDGES ROAD, 
EAST PECKHAM 

Retention of change of use of land to use as a residential caravan site 
for one gypsy family, including the laying of a hard standing, erection of 
fencing, detached amenity building and steps and decked areas to 
mobile home. Land raised by 300 mm hardcore/pavers at East Acres, 
Branbridges Road, East Peckham. 

RESOLVED:   That:

(1) Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is 
a strong presumption against permitting inappropriate 
development, as defined in paragraphs 89-91 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and paragraph 16 of the 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2015 and Policies CP3 and 
CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007. The development constitutes inappropriate development 
which is harmful to the Green Belt by definition. Furthermore, 
the development by virtue of its specific nature, siting and 
scale causes material harm to the open function and character 
of the Metropolitan Green Belt and gives rise to an 
encroachment of built development into the countryside, 
contrary to the requirements of paragraph 79 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. There are no very special 
circumstances which outweigh the degree of harm caused to 
the Green Belt by inappropriateness and harm to openness. 
The development is therefore contrary to the requirements set 
out in Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012, the Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 2015 and 
policies CP3 and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007.

2. The development, by virtue of its appearance, nature, siting 
and scale detracts from the character of the rural locality and 
causes harm to the rural amenity of the countryside and is 
therefore contrary to Policies CP14 and CP20 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. 

3. The site lies within flood zone 3b, which is designated as 
functional floodplain and as having a very high probability of 
flooding where the risk to life and/or property from fluvial 
inundation would be unacceptable. The development is 
considered to be highly vulnerable to flooding and therefore 
unsuitable for this site and contrary to the requirements of 
paragraph 13 of the Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 2015 
and policies CP10 and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy 2007. 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 September 2016

AP 3

(2) Enforcement Action concerning the continued non-compliance 
with the Enforcement Notice upheld by the Planning Inspector be 
instigated.

[Speakers: East Peckham Parish Council (Ms P Graham)]

AP2 16/58   TM/15/03084/FL - PHASE 4, PLATT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT 

This item was WITHDRAWN from the agenda to enable sufficient time 
for those who had previously made representations to attend and/or 
address the Committee.  

AP2 16/59   TM/16/00776/FL - BARNFIELD COTTAGE, STONE STREET ROAD, 
IVY HATCH 

Part demolition and re-use of existing riding arena building as a dwelling 
with associated external alterations to the building, engineering works, 
access, parking and residential curtilage at Barnfield Cottage,  Stone 
Street Road, Ivy Hatch 

Members asked that clarity and guidance regarding the differences 
between rural and agricultural buildings and the associated policies and 
rules that applied be circulated out of meeting for information and future 
reference.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason:

(1) The proposed development would involve significant rebuilding of 
an existing building and a change of use of a private sand school 
to residential garden and as such amounts to inappropriate 
development in the Metropolitan Green Belt, which is harmful by 
definition and for which no very special circumstances exist.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to paragraphs 87-90 (inclusive) of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and policy CP3 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.

[Speakers: Ightham Parish Council (Mr R Chartres); Mr Champion – 
Member of the Public and Mr J McElroy – applicant]

AP2 16/60   TM/16/02105/FL - RAILWAY COTTAGE, MAIDSTONE ROAD, 
WROTHAM HEATH 

Section 73 application to vary condition 12 of planning permission 
TM/15/00453/FL (As varied by non-material amendment 
TM/16/01843/NMA) to provide design changes to the dwellings at 
Railway Cottage, Maidstone Road, Wrotham Heath 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 September 2016

AP 4

RESOLVED: That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health.

[Speakers:  Platt Parish Council – Mrs P Darby]

AP2 16/61   TM/16/01600/FL - THE OLD STABLE BUILDING, 
OLD PARSONAGE COURT, WEST MALLING 

Two storey side extension at The Old Stable Building, Old Parsonage 
Court, West Malling 

RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection so that the Committee had a better understanding of any 
potential impact on residential amenity.

[Speaker:  West Malling Parish Council – Mr R Selkirk; Mr T Duncan on 
behalf of Mr and Mrs Cook, and Mrs J Wilkinson – members of the 
public; and Mrs S Taylor – applicant]

AP2 16/62   16/00016/USEM - LAND SOUTH WEST OF CLAYGATE HOUSE, 
WINFIELD LANE, BOROUGH GREEN 

The joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health and the Director of Central Services provided an update on 
enforcement action taken using emergency powers in connection with 
the development on land south west of Claygate House, Winfield Lane, 
Borough Green. 

It was reported that enforcement investigations concerning various 
activities had concluded that a number of uses had ensued and 
operational development had taken place without the benefit of planning 
permission.   An Enforcement Notice had been served on 9 September 
2016 and would become effective on 11 October if no appeal was 
lodged by the developer. The period of compliance in each case was 
11 January 2017.

Members expressed their appreciation for the work undertaken in 
addressing this site.

AP2 16/63   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm


